
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




Index-Galena Road Flood Repair PROJECT 
NUMBER:


Sam Chi
FED AID 
NUMBER:


ITEM 
NO.


GROUP 
NO.


DESCRIPTION
UNIT 


MEAS.
UNIT PRICE


EST. 
QUANTITY


EST. CHANGE


11 1 Sand Drainage Blanket CY $50.00 3973.00 $198,650.00


TOTAL $198,650.00


PROJECT 
ENGINEER:


RC1532, RC1774, RR6322


ER-0701 (063)


CHANGE ORDER NUMBER


6/17/2022
CHANGE ORDER ESTIMATE


9


Page 1 of 1


PROJECT NAME:


SNOHOMISH
COUNTY
DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC
WORKS








 


 
 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


9 
6/17/2022 


Page 1 of 4 


PROJECT: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair PROJECT #:   RC1532, RC1774, RR6322 


PROJECT 
ENGINEER: 


Sam Chi FED AID #: ER-0701(063) 


WRITTEN JUSTIFICATION 
1.   DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.   
 
This change order will increase and correct the quantity for Bid Item 11 “Sand Drainage Blanket, above what was 
included in the original Contract, as needed to construct the project.  
 


 The original plan quantity for Bid Item 11, “Sand Drainage Blanket” was 4,227 CY. Increase estimated plan 
quantity of this bid item by 3,973 CY, for a revised total plan quantity of 8,200 CY. 


 
2. WHAT IS REQUIRED BY CONTRACT?  WHY THE CHANGE?  (REFERENCE PLAN SHEETS & SPEC SECTIONS.)  
 
The Contract requires the contractor to place sand drainage blanket under all roadway fill embankments per plan 
sheet TS04, for both earth embankments and rock embankments.  This was confirmed by the Geotech Engineer of 
Record (Mike Harney/S&W) and Design Engineer of Record (Stuart Bennion/WSP) on May 21, 2022.  The original 
estimated plan quantity of 4,227 CY and Engineer’s Backup Estimate only accounted for sand drainage blanket under 
earth fill embankments and did not allocate quantity under rock fill embankments.  
 
3. HOW IS CHANGE ORDER THE SOLUTION? 
 
It allows the contractor to be compensated for the increase in bid item quantity required to complete the work as 
specified in the original contract. 
 
4.    ALTERNATIVE(S) CONSIDERED.  
 
We considered minimizing/deleting sand drainage blanket at one rock embankment location where minimal 
groundwater seepage was witnessed between stations I 36+00 to I 44+00. However, the Geotechnical Engineer of 
Record recommended that we construct the sand drainage blanket per plan. No other alternatives were considered, a 
correction is needed to provide sufficient quantity of sand drainage blanket to complete the work as shown in the 
contract plans. 
 
5. REASON FOR ENTITLEMENT AND WHY IT CANNOT BE PAID UNDER EXISTING CONTRACT.  
 
The existing contract allows for variation in quantities from that which was estimated at the time of bid. However, 
Snohomish County does not have a mechanism to make payments to the contractor beyond the contract total 
established at the time of Award. The variation in quantities is large enough in this case to require an increase to the 
Snohomish County Purchase Order (PO) through execution of this change order. 
 
6. APPROVALS: PROJECT MANAGER, TECHNICAL ADVISOR (TRAFFIC, STRUCTURAL), JURISDICTION,  
                                OTHER AGENCY. 
 
Standard change order approval (Construction Manager, Engineering Services Director, County Engineer). 
 
7. TIME: INCREASE OR DECREASE WORKING DAYS.  
 
Zero (0) working days will added to the Contract. The quantities were increased in this change order to align with the 
work already described in the contract plans and do not create a need for additional working days.  
 







 


 
 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


9 
6/17/2022 


Page 2 of 4 


PROJECT: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair PROJECT #:   RC1532, RC1774, RR6322 


PROJECT 
ENGINEER: 


Sam Chi FED AID #: ER-0701(063) 


8. COST:  ESTABLISH OR VERIFY INCREASE OR DECREASE.  
                   (CONTRACTOR PROPOSAL, ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE, NEGOTIATED, SUPPLIER, BID ITEM, ETC.) 
 
Per 1-04.6, the variation in estimated quantities alone does not require a formal change order nor necessitate a 
renegotiation of the unit price. Both parties have agreed to use the existing unit Contract price of $50/CY for this 
work. Pricing from the supplier has remained unchanged from time of bid.  An evaluation of WSDOT’s Unit Bid 
Analysis shows that the statewide average unit price is lower than that bid for this project; however, the higher bid 
price is supported by the difficult nature of accessing/placing this material at the locations shown in the Plans and the 
inherent loss/waste associated with it. 
 


 Bid Item 11, “Sand Drainage Blanket” – Original plan quantity was 4,227. An increase of 3,973 CY is needed for 
this bid item which will bring the overall plan quantity to 8,200 CY. The unit bid price for this item is $50 per 
CY. The increase of 3,973 CY will result in a cost increase to Bid Item 11 of $198,650.  


 
Grand Total Change Order 09: $198,650 
 


 
ATTACH BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:   
Engineer of Record Email 5/21/2021, 2 pages 
            
            







1


VonAschen-Cook, Melissa


From: Bennion, Stuart <stuart.bennion@wsp.com>
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2021 5:25 PM
To: Mike Harney; Chi, Sam
Cc: Rooney, Joseph; Minyard, Nathan; Dave Lindberg; Dane Setzer; Niehl, Michael
Subject: RE: RC1532 Index Galena Rd - Sand Drainage Blanket applicability


 
CAUTION : This email originated from outside of this organization. Please exercise caution with links and attachments.  


Mike & Sam, 
That is consistent with my recollection of the discussion. If they had a wall backfill material that was passing to eliminate 
the sand drainage blanket at other locations and they used in in the rock fill as well, then there would have been 
justification for not requiring the sand blanket. Since that is not the case now, I think the sand drainage blanket is 
required under the rock fill as well. 
 
Regards, 
Stuart 
 


From: Mike Harney <MDH@shanwil.com>  
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2021 5:10 PM 
To: Chi, Sam <Sam.Chi@co.snohomish.wa.us>; Bennion, Stuart <stuart.bennion@wsp.com> 
Cc: Rooney, Joseph <Joseph.Rooney@co.snohomish.wa.us>; Minyard, Nathan <Nathan.Minyard@co.snohomish.wa.us>; 
Dave Lindberg <dlindberg@kbacm.com>; Dane Setzer <dsetzer@kbacm.com>; Niehl, Michael 
<michael.niehl@wsp.com> 
Subject: RE: RC1532 Index Galena Rd - Sand Drainage Blanket applicability 
 
Hi, Sam. 
 
Thanks for asking. I had to refresh my memory on this, and looked at the recommendations in the GDIR. The 
specification for the rock fill is pretty loose as I understand it, and does not do much to limit the fine material. Even 
though it specifies 25% of the material is greater than 4 inches (and by default the smaller particles are a lesser 
percentage than most Common Borrow) some of the rock fill could still have substantial fine material, inhibiting free 
drainage. Therefore, the GDIR does recommend the sand drainage blanket under “fill embankments” and does not 
distinguish between rock and earthen embankments. That is reflected on the plans in TS04. If I am misinterpreting or 
misremembering, let me know. 
 
-Mike 
 


 
 
Michael D. Harney, P.E.*, P.Eng.**, ENV SP | Vice President 
Phone: (206) 695-6850 Fax: (206) 695-6777 
mdh@shanwil.com 
*Licensed in WA, ID, MT, NE, OR, WI, WY 
**Licensed in AB, BC 
 


From: Chi, Sam <Sam.Chi@co.snohomish.wa.us>  
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2021 4:01 PM 


CHANGE ORDER #9
6/17/2022


Justification Attachment  
Page 3 of 4







2


To: Bennion, Stuart <stuart.bennion@wsp.com>; Mike Harney <MDH@shanwil.com> 
Cc: Rooney, Joseph <Joseph.Rooney@co.snohomish.wa.us>; Minyard, Nathan <Nathan.Minyard@co.snohomish.wa.us>; 
Dave Lindberg <dlindberg@kbacm.com>; Dane Setzer <dsetzer@kbacm.com>; Niehl, Michael 
<michael.niehl@wsp.com> 
Subject: RC1532 Index Galena Rd - Sand Drainage Blanket applicability 
 
Stuart, Mike H, 
 
Regarding sand drainage blanket applicability shown on sheet TS04, the detail shows a sand layer at the base of all fill 
embankments. During the design phase, I recall asking whether a sand drainage blanket layer is necessary in sections of 
roadway constructed of “rock embankments” and I thought the answer was no because of the general permeability of 
the material. Please confirm. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Sam Chi | Construction Project Engineer 
Snohomish County Public Works | Engineering Services 
3000 Rockefeller Ave., M/S 607 | Everett, WA 98201 
Mobile: 425-309-8464 | sam.chi@snoco.org 
 
NOTICE: All emails, and attachments, sent to and from Snohomish County are public records and may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public 
Records Act (RCW 42.56) 
 
 
 
 


 
 
NOTICE: This communication and any attachments ("this message") may contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary or otherwise subject to 
restricted disclosure under applicable law. This message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized use, disclosure, viewing, copying, 
alteration, dissemination or distribution of, or reliance on, this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, or you are not an 
authorized or intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by replying to this message, delete this message and all copies from your e-mail system and 
destroy any printed copies.  


 
 
 
-LAEmHhHzdJzBlTWfa4Hgs7pbKl  


CHANGE ORDER #9
6/17/2022


Justification Attachment  
Page 4 of 4








 


ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 


 


CURRENT CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 


ESTIMATED NET CHANGE 
THIS ORDER 


ESTIMATED CONTRACT 
TOTAL AFTER CHANGE 


$18,105,074.00 $18,372,130.44 $198,650.00 $18,570,780.44 


APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  OTHER APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  


    


CONSTRUCTION MANAGER DATE SIGNATURE / REPRESENTING DATE 
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  APPROVED  


    


ENGINEERING SERVICES DIRECTOR DATE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR OR COUNTY ENGINEER DATE 
$100,000-$200,000 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


9 
6/17/2022 


Page 1 of 1 


 
☒ORDERED BY ENGINEER UNDER SECTION 1-04.4 OF THE       
     STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. 
☐CHANGE PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR. 


PROJECT IDENTIFICATION 
PROJECT NAME: Index – Galena Road Floor Repair MP 6.4 – 


6.9 
PROJECT NUMBER: RC1532, RC1774, RR6322, ER-0701(063) 


CONTRACTOR ENDORSEMENT:   
 
 


CONTRACTOR: Goodfellow Bros, LLC 


SIGNATURE DATE ADDRESS: PO Box 598 
Wenatchee, WA 98807  


 
PRINT NAME TITLE 


 
All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of the Standard Specifications and 
Special Provisions for the type of construction involved. 
 
In consideration of the Standard Specifications Section 1-04.4, make the following revisions to the contract: 
 
Description 


The estimated plan quantity of the following Bid Item is increased, above what was included in the original 
Contract, to address plan quantity discrepancies needed to construct the project as shown in the Plans: 
 
Group 1, RC1532 
Increase Bid item 11, “Sand Drainage Blanket” quantity, in the amount of 3,973 C.Y., for a revised total plan 
quantity of 8,200 C.Y. 


 
Measurement and Payment 


Additional quantity of Bid Item 11, Sand Drainage Blanket, shall be measured and paid at the agreed and existing 
contract unit bid price of $50.00 per C.Y. 


 
Contract Time 


Zero (0) workings days will be added to the Contract Time as a result of this Change Order. 
 


Condition of Award 
This change order does not affect the Condition of Award. 





				2022-07-14T13:55:26-0700

		Dennis Diteman





				2022-07-14T15:12:41-0700

		Larmore, Brian





				2022-07-14T15:32:01-0700

		Fahning, Janice





				2022-07-14T15:59:28-0700

		Douglas W McCormick





		Text1: Project Manager





